

Dynasty Gold Corp.

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Dynasty Gold Corp.**Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

Independent Auditor's Report	3
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	5
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	8 - 20



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Dynasty Gold Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Dynasty Gold Corp., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity, comprehensive loss, and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Dynasty Gold Corp. as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements which describes matters and conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Dynasty Gold Corp.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

DMCL

DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, Canada
April 23, 2018

Dynasty Gold Corp.**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**
As at ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4)	\$ 391,116	\$ 355,173
Receivables (Note 5)	10,910	6,996
Prepaid expenses	4,078	3,604
	406,104	365,773
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6)	388,726	376,403
	\$ 794,830	\$ 742,176
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 7)	\$ 257,855	\$ 219,553
	257,855	219,553
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 9)	34,775,601	34,461,479
Share-based payment reserve (Note 9)	2,749,557	2,654,109
Deficit	(36,988,183)	(36,592,965)
	536,975	522,623
	\$ 794,830	\$ 742,176

Nature of Business and Continuance of Operations (Note 1)
Subsequent Events (Note 14)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Dynasty Gold Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Common Shares		Share-based Payment Reserve	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Number of Shares	Amount			
Balance, December 31, 2015	14,792,975	\$ 34,461,479	\$ 2,654,109	\$ (36,377,049)	\$ 738,539
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(215,916)	(215,916)
Balance, December 31, 2016	14,792,975	\$ 34,461,479	\$ 2,654,109	\$ (36,592,965)	\$ 522,623
Balance, December 31, 2016	14,792,975	\$ 34,461,479	\$ 2,654,109	\$ (36,592,965)	\$ 522,623
Private placement (Note 9)	2,668,000	333,500	-	-	333,500
Shares issuance costs (Note 9)	-	(19,378)	7,138	-	(12,240)
Stock-based compensation (Notes 9 and 10)	-	-	88,310	-	88,310
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(395,218)	(395,218)
Balance, December 31, 2017	17,460,975	\$ 34,775,601	\$ 2,749,557	\$ (36,988,183)	\$ 536,975

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Dynasty Gold Corp.**Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss**
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31,	2017	2016
Expenses		
Consulting fees (Note 10)	\$ 93,150	\$ 78,150
Office expenses, rent and salaries	31,710	33,337
Professional fees (Note 10)	47,755	34,889
Project investigation costs	82,675	86,772
Regulatory and transfer agent fees	24,827	8,817
Shareholder communications	27,787	22,815
Stock-based compensation (Notes 9 and 10)	88,310	-
	396,214	264,780
Other items		
Loss on conversion of foreign currencies	2,267	3,486
Interest income	(814)	(2,350)
Accounts payable write off (Note 7)	(2,449)	(50,000)
	(996)	(48,864)
Comprehensive loss	\$ 395,218	\$ 215,916
Loss per share – basic and diluted	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	15,385,052	14,792,975

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Dynasty Gold Corp.**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31,	2017	2016
Cash flows provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Net loss	\$ (395,218)	\$ (215,916)
Item not affecting cash:		
Stock-based compensation	88,310	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(3,914)	2,032
Prepaid expenses	(474)	(64)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	38,302	(24,496)
	(272,994)	(238,444)
Financing activity		
Issue of share capital for cash, net issuance costs	321,260	-
	321,260	-
Investing activity		
Exploration and evaluation asset costs and expenditures	(12,323)	(16,927)
	(12,323)	(16,927)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	35,943	(255,371)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	355,173	610,544
Cash and cash equivalents, ending	\$ 391,116	\$ 355,173

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of Business and Continuance of Operations

The Company was incorporated under of the laws of the province of British Columbia on December 12, 1985. The Company's principal office is located at 625 Howe Street, Suite 488, Vancouver, B.C. V6C 2T6. The Company is an exploration stage company engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Company's shares are listed on the TSX-Venture Exchange (the "Exchange") under the symbol "DYG".

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to raise adequate financing to develop its mineral properties, and to commence profitable operations in the future. To date, the Company has not generated any revenues and is considered to be in the exploration stage. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Management's plan includes continuing to pursue additional sources of financing through equity offerings, seeking joint venture partners to fund exploration, monitoring exploration activity and reducing overhead costs. As a result of its plans, management expects that the Company will have sufficient capital to fund operations and keep its mineral properties in good standing for the upcoming fiscal year. The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Significant Accounting Policies**a) Basis of presentation and statement of compliance**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management using International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

The Company's board of directors approved these consolidated financial statements for issue on April 23, 2018.

b) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries.

All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

c) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation expenditures include the costs of acquiring licenses, costs associated with exploration and evaluation activity, and the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets acquired in a business combination. Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal right to explore are recognized in profit or loss.

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**c) Exploration and evaluation expenditures (continued)**

Government tax credits received are recorded as a reduction to the cumulative costs incurred and capitalized on the related property.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability, and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within property, plant and equipment.

Recoverability of the carrying amount of any exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of interest.

d) Site rehabilitation obligations

Site rehabilitation obligations are recognized when a legal or constructive obligation arises. The liability is recognized at the present value of management's best estimate of the site rehabilitation obligation. The estimate is discounted to the present value using a discount rate specific to the obligation. When the liability is initially recorded the Company capitalizes the cost by increasing the carrying amount of the related long-lived assets. The liability is accreted to its present value at each reporting period, and the capitalized cost is amortized on the same basis as the related asset. Upon settlement of the liability, the Company may incur a gain or loss.

e) Impairment of non-current assets

Non-current assets (which consist of exploration and evaluation assets) are reviewed for possible impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. If any indication of impairment exists, an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount is calculated. The recoverable amount is determined as the higher of the fair value less direct costs to sell and the asset value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the asset). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

f) Share-based payments

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to the share-based payment reserve. The fair value of options is determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**g) Income taxes**Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax:

Deferred income tax is recognized, using the asset and liability method, on temporary differences at the reporting date arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

h) Loss per share

Loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if potentially dilutive securities were exercised or converted to common shares. The Company uses the treasury stock method to compute the dilutive effect of options, warrants and similar instruments. Under this method the dilutive effect on earnings per share is calculated presuming the exercise of outstanding options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds of such exercise would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the year. However, the calculation of diluted loss per share excludes the effects of various conversions including the exercise of options and warrants that would be anti-dilutive. For the years presented, the calculation of the diluted loss per share proved to be anti-dilutive. Accordingly, there is no difference in the amounts presented for the basic and diluted loss per share.

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**i) Translation of foreign currencies**Transactions and balances:

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the Canadian Dollar. The accounts recorded in foreign currencies have been translated into Canadian dollars on the following basis:

- monetary assets and liabilities at the rate of exchange in effect at the balance sheet date;
- non-monetary assets and liabilities at the rates of exchange in effect on the respective dates of transactions;
- revenue and expenses at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction; and
- Depreciation, amortization and other write-downs of long-lived assets translated at historical exchange rates are translated at the same exchange rate as the assets to which they relate.

Gains and losses on translation are included in profit or loss in the year in which they occur.

Foreign operations:

The financial results and position of foreign operations whose functional currency is different from the Company's presentation currency are translated as follows:

- assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date; and
- income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period.

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are recognized in other comprehensive income and recorded in the Company's foreign currency translation reserve in equity. These differences are recognized in the profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed.

j) Significant estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future accounting periods include the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets, fair value measurements for financial instruments, the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets, provisions for site rehabilitation obligations and contingent liabilities.

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**k) Significant judgments**

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments in applying the Company's financial statements include:

- The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty; and
- the classification / allocation of expenditures as exploration and evaluation expenditures or operating expenses.

l) Financial instruments

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale and financial liabilities. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition.

Financial assets are classified at fair value through profit or loss when they are either held for trading for the purpose of short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss. The Company has no financial assets classified at fair value through profit or loss.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets. The Company's financial assets classified as loans and receivables include cash and cash equivalents and receivables.

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and it is the Company's intention to hold these investments to maturity. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Held-to-maturity investments are included in non-current assets, except for those which are expected to mature within 12 months after the end of the reporting period. The Company has no financial assets classified as held-to-maturity investments.

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not suitable to be classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments and are subsequently measured at fair value. These are included in current assets to the extent they are expected to be realized within 12 months after the end of the reporting period. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary financial assets. The Company has no financial assets classified as available-for-sale financial assets.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**I) Financial instruments (continued)**

Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial guarantees) are subsequently measured at amortized cost. The Company's non-derivative financial liabilities consists of accounts payable.

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade-date – the date on which the Company commits to purchase the asset.

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial instrument has been impaired. In the case of available-for-sale financial instruments, a significant and prolonged decline in the value of the instrument is considered to determine whether an impairment has arisen.

The Company does not have any derivative financial assets and liabilities.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

3. Accounting Standards Issued but Not Yet Applied***New standard IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments"***

This new standard is a partial replacement of IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted.

The Company has not early adopted this revised standard and has determined the adoption of this standard has no impact on its consolidated financial statements.

Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

Dynasty Gold Corp.**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Cash at bank	\$ 318,116	\$ 332,173
Bank term deposits	73,000	23,000
	\$ 391,116	\$ 355,173

5. Receivables

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
GST receivable	\$ 10,521	\$ 6,892
Other receivables	389	104
	\$ 10,910	\$ 6,996

6. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

		Golden Repeat Property
<u>Acquisition Costs</u>		
Balance, December 31, 2016 and 2017		\$ 127,000
<u>Deferred Exploration Costs</u>		
Balance, December 31, 2015		\$ 232,476
Property expenditures		16,927
Balance, December 31, 2016		249,403
Property expenditures		12,323
Balance, December 31, 2017		\$ 261,726
Total as at December 31, 2016		\$ 376,403
Total as at December 31, 2017		\$ 388,726

Golden Repeat Property, Nevada, USA

The Company owns a 100% interest in the Golden Repeat property, subject to 2% Net Smelter Royalty ("NSR"). The Company has the option to buy back 75% of the NSR for \$1 million within three years of commencing production.

7. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Accounts payable	\$ 29,388	\$ 17,638
Amounts due to related parties (Note 10)	228,467	201,915
	\$ 257,855	\$ 219,553

Dynasty Gold Corp.**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities (continued)

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company wrote off a payable from 2011 in the amount of \$2,449 (2016 - \$50,000).

8. Income Tax Expense and Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

A reconciliation of the expected income tax recovery to the actual income tax recovery is as follows:

	Year ended December 31, 2017	Year ended December 31, 2016
Net loss	\$ (395,218)	\$ (215,916)
Statutory tax rate	26.0%	26.0%
Expected income tax recovery at the statutory tax rate	(102,757)	(56,138)
Non-deductible items and other	42,012	(107)
Temporary differences not recognized	60,745	56,245
Income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

The Company has the following deductible temporary differences for which no deferred tax asset has been recognized:

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	\$ 5,589,800	\$ 5,367,394
Share issuance	9,792	-
Exploration and evaluation assets	16,575,997	16,574,559
	\$ 22,175,589	\$ 21,941,953

The tax pools relating to these deductible temporary differences expire as follows:

	Canadian non- capital losses	Exploration and evaluation assets
2026	\$ 707,881	\$ -
2027	896,753	-
2029	799,360	-
2030	412,872	-
2031	492,236	-
2032	368,312	-
2033	777,041	-
2034	326,583	-
2035	370,441	-
2036	128,965	-
2037	309,356	-
No expiry	-	16,964,723
	\$ 5,589,800	\$ 16,964,723

Dynasty Gold Corp.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Share Capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

On September 6, 2017, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding share capital on the basis of one post-consolidation share for 8 pre-consolidation common shares. No fractional shares were issued under the consolidation and any fraction was rounded down to the nearest whole number. All share figures and references are retroactively adjusted.

Share Issuances

On October 11, 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement for 2,668,000 units at \$0.125 per unit for gross proceeds of \$333,500. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant expiring on October 11, 2019. No value was allocated to the warrants using the residual method. Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at \$0.20 for the first year and at \$0.25 for the second year from closing. In connection with the private placement, the Company issued 62,300 finder's fee warrants. Each finder's fee warrants are exercisable at \$0.20 per share in the first year and at \$0.25 per share in the second year. The Company estimated the fair value of these finder's fee warrants to be \$7,138 which was included in share issuance costs.

The fair value of the share purchase warrants and finder's fee warrants were determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model assuming an expected volatility of 150%, a risk-free interest rate of 1.54%, an expected life of 2 years and an expected dividend yield of 0.00%.

No shares were issued during the year ended December 31, 2016.

Stock Options

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan (the "Plan"). The essential elements of the Plan provide that the aggregate number of shares of the Company's capital stock issuable pursuant to options granted under the Plan may not exceed 10% of the total issued and outstanding shares of the Company. Options granted under the Plan may have a maximum term of five years. The exercise price of options granted under the Plan will not be less than the market price of the shares or such other price as may be agreed to by the Company and accepted by the Exchange. All options granted under the Plan will become vested with the right to exercise one-fourth of the option immediately, and one-fourth of the option upon the conclusion of every six months subsequent to the date of the grant of the option, except options granted to consultants performing investor relations activities, which options will become vested to exercise one-fourth of the option upon every three months subsequent to the date of the grant of the option.

A summary of the status of the Company's stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 and changes during the years then ended is as follows:

	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, December 31, 2015	406,250	\$ 0.80
Expired	(406,250)	0.80
Balance, December 31, 2016	-	-
Granted	1,500,000	0.20
Balance, December 31, 2017	1,500,000	\$ 0.20

Dynasty Gold Corp.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Share Capital (continued)

Total number of options exercisable as at December 31, 2017 is 375,000.

As at December 31, 2017, the following stock options are outstanding:

Issue date	Number of Options Outstanding	Expiry date	Weighted average exercise price
November 8, 2017	1,500,000	November 8, 2022	\$ 0.20

The weighted average life of the stock options are 4.84 years.

On November 8, 2017, the Company granted 1,050,000 stock options to officers and directors of the Company and 450,000 stock options granted to advisors. These stock options are exercisable at \$0.20 expiring on November 8, 2022 and will vest over a period of 18 months. The fair value of these options was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected volatility	150%
Risk-free interest rate	1.56%
Expected life in years	5 years
Expected dividend yield	0.00%

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of \$88,310 (2016 - \$Nil) relating to the stock options that vested during the year.

Warrants

A summary of the status of the Company's outstanding warrants as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 and changes during the years then ended is as follows:

	Number of Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, December 31, 2016	-	\$ -
Issued	2,730,300	0.23
Balance, December 31, 2017	2,730,300	\$ 0.23

As at December 31, 2017, the following warrants are outstanding:

Issue date	Number of Warrants Outstanding	Expiry date	Weighted average exercise price
October 11, 2017	2,668,000	October 11, 2019	\$ 0.23
October 11, 2017	62,300	October 11, 2019	0.23
	2,730,300		\$ 0.23

The weighted average life of the warrants are 1.77 years.

Dynasty Gold Corp.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements **For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016** (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Share Capital (continued)

Share-based Payment Reserve

The share-based payment reserve records items recognized as stock-based compensation expense and other share-based payments until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

10. Related Party Balances and Transactions

Related Party Balances

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$228,467 (2016 - \$201,915) due to directors and officers of the Company (Note 7). The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

Key Management Compensation

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company accrued \$171,013 (2016 - \$147,726) to directors and officers for providing management, accounting and geological consulting services to the Company.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company incurred stock-based compensation expense of \$63,289 (2016 - \$Nil) for options granted to the directors and officers of the Company (Note 9).

11. Segmented Information

The Company's activities are all in the industry segment of mineral property acquisition, exploration and development.

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company's exploration and evaluation assets are located in the USA (Note 6).

12. Financial Risk Management

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash of \$391,116. Cash is held with a bank in Canada. As all of the Company's cash and cash equivalents is held by the same Canadian bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using a major bank that is a high credit quality financial institution as determined by rating agencies. As at December 31, 2017, the risk is considered minimal.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. Financial Risk Management (continued)*Currency Risk*

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to currency risk is minimal as the Company's transactions and financial instruments are primarily denominated in Canadian dollars.

The Canadian dollar equivalents of cash and cash equivalents denominated in United States dollars is \$108,063.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as cash and cash equivalents earn interest income at variable rates. As at December 31, 2017, the risk is considered minimal.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves in order to meet its liquidity requirements at any point in time. The Company achieves this by maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents. As at December 31, 2017, this risk is considered high.

13. Capital Disclosures

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, to pursue the development of its mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital within a framework of acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity, cash and cash equivalents.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents.

The Company is dependent on the capital markets as its source of operating capital and the Company's capital resources are largely determined by the strength of the junior resource markets and by the status of the Company's projects in relation to these markets, and its ability to compete for investor support for its projects.

The capital structure of the Company consists of equity and cash and cash equivalent. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

14. Subsequent Events

- a) On February 1, 2018, the Company signed an option agreement with Teck Resources Ltd. ("Teck") to acquire a 100% interest in the Thundercloud gold property, located in the Archean Manitou-Stormy Lakes greenstone belt in Ontario. Pursuant to the agreement, the Company has an option to earn up to a 100% interest in the property by spending \$6,000,000 over five years and by issuing 1,000,000 common shares of the Company to Teck. The first 500,000 common shares are to be issued within seven days of the Exchange's approval of the option agreement (issued) and the second 500,000 common shares are to be issued on the first anniversary of signing of the agreement. The Company must spend \$300,000 in mandatory expenditures in the first year.

Teck retains a back-in right to earn back to a 65-per-cent interest in the property by spending \$15-million over four years. Teck can elect to pursue the back-in right by delivering notice within 90 days following receipt of the Company's expenditure notice. If the back-in right is not exercised, Teck would retain a 2-per-cent net smelter return royalty that can be reduced by the Company to a 1.5-per-cent net smelter return royalty by making a cash payment of \$1,000,000 to Teck.

- b) On February 28, 2018, the Company closed a private placement of 1,775,000 units for gross proceeds of \$355,000 (issued). Each unit consists of one common share at \$0.20 and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at \$0.30 for the first year and at \$0.40 for the second year from closing. The Company shall have the right to call the outstanding warrants for expiry upon 30 days' notice in the event that the closing price of the common shares of the Company on the Exchange is above \$0.50 for 10 consecutive trading days. The units issued under the private placement are subject to a four-month hold period from the date of closing.